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account of this plant* What will be. the ratio’

Shri A. M. Thomas: There will be some displacement of labour The average discharge from one ship in Bombay is estimated to be about 2000 tons per day, by working this, it is estimated that we will be able to discharge about 2400 tons per day

Railway Workshop at Mysore

*1592. Shri Keshava: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state

(a) whether the Government have finalised any scheme to expand and improve the Railway Workshop at Mysore, and

(b) how many coaches per day are produced there?

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shri Shahaawaa Khan)' (a) Yes

(b) 46 coaches are repaired and 4 coaches are constructed per month

Shri Keshava: May we know if the Workshop is being worked to full capacity? If not, what is the reason for not placing orders for doubling the production?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan. The Workshop is working to its full capacity In fact, we are going to expand it

Shri Dasappa: What exactly does the hon Minister mean by expansion, expansion in what directions and at what cost9

Shri Shahnawaz > Khan: A sum of Rs 12 59 lakhs has been sanctioned for the expansion of this Workshop We are going to expand the blacksmith shop, the iron ore foundry shop, carriage shop towards west by 200 feet by 10 feet, the saw mill shop

Mr Speaker: It is not necessary to give all these details I do not think hon Members want these details of blacksmith shop and carpenter shop

Shri Dasappa: Are there , any arrangements or facilities for overhauling and repairing locomotive

-engines in the Workshop, and if sor
; what are they?

Shri Shahnawa* Khan: Yes Oa
1-4-56, the periodical overhaul capacity was 35 locomotives per annum Now it Is planned to step it up to 60>
locomotives Similarly for carriages,, fiom 480 per annum, it is being stepped up to 720, and for wagons from 772 to 1296 per annum

Shri Dasappa: What exactly is the employment potential of this expansion?

Shri Shahnawas Khan: 1 could not give the exact figure just now

Shri Tangamani: Out of the 4ft coaches repaired, how many came upfor major repairs and how many for minor repairs?

Shri Shahnawas Khan- They are all for periodical overhaul, that isr major repairs

Shri Jadhav: May I know whether there is a short-fall of technical workers for the necessary Repairs?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: General]}, there h no shortage of technical per- •
sonnel

Mr Speaker Next question

Shri T. B. Vittal Rao rose—

Mr. Speaker* The hon Member gets up late

Shri V. P Nayar: He may be pardoned today'

Shri T B Vlttal Rao: Mav I know whether at this Workshop narrow gauge coaches are also being repaired?

Shri Shahnawas Khan: No

Shri T. B Vittal Rao: Where are they repaired?

Shri Shahnawai Khan: A separate' notice may be given

Cancer Wing of Safdarjang Hospital

+
f Shri Bhakt Darshan:

*1594 ̂ Shri Ram Krishan Gapta:
 ̂Shri D C. Shama:

Will the Minister of Health be pleased to refer to the reply given tar
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Stund Question Nfc. M2 on the 4th December, 1986 and state;

(a) whether the detailed plans and
•stimaf&s regarding the construction of the cancer wing of the Safdarjang Hospital have been prepared; and

(b) if so, whether the construction work has commenced?

The Minister of Health (Shri Karmarkar): (a) and (b). Working drawings have been prepared and the estimates are under preparation by the Central Public Works Department.
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Shri V. P Nayar: From the hon.
Minister’s answer, I understand that estimates are being prepared. Do the estimates contemplate estimates relating to the necessary installations for the treatment of cancer by the latest known methods, including those of radio-active therapy?

Shri Karmarkar: Yes, like in everything else in the working of hospitals, we are going to have first-class, nothing less.

Shri V. P. Nayar: Have Government enough competent personnel to administer the latest treatment using radio-active * cobalt?

Shri Karmarkar: We hope to get them.
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Shri Bose: May I know what is the arrangement at present for the treatment of cancer?

Shri Karmarkar: I think in the Lady Hardinge College there is
.arrangement; also in Irwin Hospital.

Shri V. P. Nayar: Cancer is very important, Sir............

Mr. Speaker: It is very important;
but let the building be constructed.

Shri Tangamani: Sir, on the previous occasion it was stated that it would be started m. ...

Mr. Speaker: Order, order; next question

Chilka Lake In Orissa

*1596 Shri Panlgrahi: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether the scheme aiming at conducting experiments on the utilisation of raw materials available from the Chilka Lake in Orissa has been progressing satisfactorily;

(b) what are the kinds of raw materials available from the Chilka
Lake; and

(c) the nature of research now being earned on the utilisation ot

